
Information about Source Water

A source Water Susceptibility Assessment for your drinking water source(s) is currently being updated by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. This information describes the susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with your drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The information contained in the assessment allows us to focus water protection strategies.

For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following URL: <u>http://www.tceq.texas.gov/gis/swaview</u>

Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL: <u>http://dww2.texas.gov/DWW/</u>

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCL: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and /or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDL: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

MFL: million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

Na: not applicable.

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the bod)

NTU: nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion-or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million-or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water. **ppt:** parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

ppq: parts per quadrillion, or pictograms per liter (pg/L)

Lead and Copper

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	08/18/2016	1.3	1.3	0.24	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	08/18/2016	0	15	1.1	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level or Average Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2018	17	2.1 - 31.7	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.	
*The value in the h	ighest Level or A	Average Detec	ted column is	the highest ave	rage of all HAA	5 sample r	esults collecte	d at a location over a year	
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2018	21	0-40.2	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.	
*The value in the h	The value in the highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year								

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level or Average Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2018	0.02	0.02-0.02	10	10	ppm	Ν	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfectant Residual Table

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Chloramines	2018	3.11	0.03 - 4.90	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

Violations Table

Public Notification Rule								
The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that customers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert customers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water. (e.g., a boil water emergency)								
Violation Type	Violation Type Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation							
Public Notice Rule Linked to Violation	10-26-18	11-27-18	We failed to notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulation.					

Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample	1	N/A	0	N	Naturally present in the environment

BROWNSVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD CONSTITUENTS DETECTED IN YOUR WATER

Disinfection Byproducts

Constituent	Average Level	MCL	MCLG	Range (MinMax.)	Likely Source of
					Contamination
Chlorine Dioxide					Byproduct of taste and odor
	31 ppb	MRDL 800 ppb	MRDLG 800 ppb	0-378 ppb	control.
Chlorite					Byproduct of taste and odor
	0.35 ppm	1.0 ppm	MRDLG 0.8 ppm	0.02 – 1.01 ppm	control

Inorganic Contaminants

Constituent	Highest Level Detected	MCL	MCLG	Range (Min. – Max)	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	0.0021 ppm	0.01 ppm	0.0 ppm	< 0.0020-<0.0021 ppm	Runoff from orchards; natural deposits; runoff from glass and electronics production waste.
Barium	0.102 ppm	2.0 ppm	2.0 ppm	.0984 – .106 ppm	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	0.13 ppm	0.2 ppm (As Free Cyanide)	0.2 ppm (As Free Cyanide)	0.08 – 0.17 ppm	Discharge from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrate	0.44 ppm	10 ppm	10 ppm	0.10 – 0.77 ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	0.51 ppm	4.0 ppm	4.0 ppm	0.45 – 0.57 ppm	Water additive which promotes strong teeth; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.

Radioactive Contaminants

Constituent	Highest Level Detected	MCL	MCLG	Range (MinMax.)	Likely source of Contamination
Gross Beta	6.0 pCi/L	50 pCi/L	0 pCi/L	4.40 – 7.60 pCi/L	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

State Water Loss Audit

In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of January through December 2018, our system lost an estimated 65,295,477 gallons of water through main breaks, leaks and other causes. If you have any questions about the water loss audit please call (956) 831-9981.

Public Participation Opportunities

The El Jardin Water Supply Corporation Board of Directors meet the third Wednesday of every month. These Meetings are open to the Public. Please see website for agenda: www.eljardinwsc.com

Date: Wednesday, July 17, 2019 Time: 5:30 p.m. Location: El Jardin WSC Board Room 2200 N Minnesota Ave Ste. A Brownsville, TX 78521 This page intentionally left blank.